Other costs (d)  —   7,328   —   14,655
Income tax expense of adjustments (e)  (5,323)   (2,166)   (18,618)   (20,569)
Adjusted Net Income $ 31,435   $ 28,874   $ 139,862   $ 42,201

12

Adjusted EPS Reconciliation
($ in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
 2023  2022  2023  2022
Income (loss) per common share

Basic $ 0.07   $ 0.19   $ 0.50   $ (0.18)
Diluted $ 0.07   $ 0.19   $ 0.50   $ (0.18)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding

Basic  151,068   150,322   150,865   149,604
Diluted  152,323   151,382   152,083   149,604

Adjusted net income (loss) per common
share

Basic  $ 0.21   $ 0.19   $ 0.93   $ 0.28
Diluted $ 0.21   $ 0.19   $ 0.92   $ 0.28

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding

Basic  151,068   150,322   150,865   149,604
Diluted  152,323   151,382   152,083   150,058

13

Proforma Adjusted Gross Profit

(a) In 2022, other costs represent remediation and damages incurred because of a shutdown of a key supplier due to a severe weather event.

($ in thousands)

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q Full-Year 1Q 2Q 3Q
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023

Revenue   300,586   419,865   515,024   402,071   1,637,546   376,773   507,725   350,438
Cost of revenue   277,638   383,558   438,441   325,190   1,424,828   279,233   361,322   263,059
Gross Profit   22,948   36,307   76,583   76,881   212,718   97,540   146,403   87,379
Amortization of Developed Technology   3,639   3,639   3,640   3,639   14,558   3,639   3,639   3,640
Other costs (a)  —   2,813   2,219   1,785   6,817  —   —   —
Adjusted Gross Profit  $   26,587  $   42,759  $   82,442  $   82,305  $   234,093  $   101,179  $   150,043  $   91,019
Adjusted Gross Margin 8.8% 10.2% 16.0% 20.5% 14.3% 26.9% 29.6% 26.0%

	Array Technologies 3Q 2023 Earnings Call
	Disclaimer
	Business Update
	Executive Summary
	Recent Company Updates
	Financial Update
	3Q 2023 Financial Results
	Updated FY 2023 Guidance
	Appendix
	Adjusted Gross Profit Reconciliation
	Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
	Adjusted Net Income Reconciliation
	Adjusted EPS Reconciliation
	Proforma Adjusted Gross Profit